

No. 19-30197

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

RENATA SINGLETON; MARC MITCHELL; LAZONIA BAHAM; TIFFANY LACROIX;
FAYONA BAILEY; SILENCE IS VIOLENCE; JANE DOE; JOHN ROE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LEON A. CANNIZZARO, JR., in his official capacity as District Attorney of Orleans
Parish and in his individual capacity; DAVID PIPES; IAIN DOVER; JASON NAPOLI;
ARTHUR MITCHELL; TIFFANY TUCKER; MICHAEL TRUMMEL; INGA PETROVICH;
LAURA RODRIGUE; MATTHEW HAMILTON; GRAYMOND MARTIN; SARAH DAWKINS,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of
Louisiana, No. 2:17-cv-10721, The Honorable Jane Triche Milazzo

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE DKT LIBERTY PROJECT,
THE CENTER ON THE ADMINISTRATION OF CRIMINAL LAW,
THE CENTER ON RACE, INEQUALITY, AND THE LAW,
THE CATO INSTITUTE, FORMER PROSECUTORS,
FORMER PUBLIC DEFENDERS, AND LEGAL ACADEMICS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

JESSICA RING AMUNSON

Counsel of Record

ANDREW C. NOLL

JENNER & BLOCK LLP

1099 New York Ave., N.W.

Suite 900

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 639-6000

jamunson@jenner.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS

Pursuant to Fifth Circuit Rule 29.2, the undersigned counsel of record provides this statement of those with an interest in this *amicus* brief.

Amici Curiae:

DKT Liberty Project

The Center on the Administration of Criminal Law

The Center on Race, Inequality, and the Law

The Cato Institute

Cynthia Alkon

Lara Bazelon

Angela J. Davis

Brandon L. Garrett

Karen McDonald Henning

Carissa Byrne Hessick

Shon Hopwood

Jennifer E. Laurin

Pamela Metzger

Ronald Weich

Ellen Yaroshefsky

Counsel for Amici Curiae:

Jessica Ring Amunson

Andrew C. Noll

/s/ Jessica Ring Amunson

JESSICA RING AMUNSON

Counsel of Record

JENNER & BLOCK LLP

1099 New York Ave., N.W.

Suite 900

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 639-6000

jamunson@jenner.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. The History And Purpose Of Section 1983 Demonstrate That Absolute Immunity Is Available To Prosecutors Only In Narrow Circumstances.	7
A. Section 1983 Was Enacted To Remedy The Deprivation Of Constitutional Rights—Including Through Prosecution.....	8
B. Common Law Supports At Most A Narrow Absolute Immunity For Prosecutors, As The Supreme Court Has Recognized.....	9
C. Absolute Immunity Does Not Apply To The Pre- Litigation Investigative Conduct Plaintiffs Allege Here.	14
II. Further Judicial Expansion Of Absolute Immunity Would Subvert Section 1983’s Purpose.....	18
A. The Alternative Safeguards The Supreme Court Referenced To Justify Absolute Immunity Are Absent Here.	19
B. Prosecutors Rarely Face Accountability For Misconduct, And Extending Absolute Immunity Would Insulate Egregious Bad Acts From Liability.	20
C. Given The Existing Protection Qualified Immunity And Other Defenses Afford, Extending Absolute Immunity Is Unnecessary.	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	27
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	28
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	13, 14, 16, 27
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991)	5, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 27
<i>Cleavinger v. Saxner</i> , 474 U.S. 193 (1985).....	19
<i>Collins v. City of New York</i> , 923 F. Supp. 2d 462 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	25
<i>Committee for Public Counsel Services v. Attorney General</i> , 108 N.E.3d 966 (Mass. 2018)	24
<i>Hoog-Watson v. Guadalupe County</i> , 591 F.3d 431 (5th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	6, 9, 13, 15, 17, 19, 20
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997)	9-10, 14
<i>Lacey v. Maricopa County</i> , 693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012).....	15, 27
<i>Loupe v. O’Bannon</i> , 824 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Martinez v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 09 C 5938, 2014 WL 6613421 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 20, 2014)	24
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	8
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	8
<i>Simon v. City of New York</i> , 727 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2013).....	15, 16
<i>Staley v. Turner</i> , 21 Mo. App. 244 (1886).....	10
<i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> 435 U.S. 349 (1978).....	17
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985)	8

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 19835, 9

La. Code Crim. P. art. 6615, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David Achtenberg, *With Malice Toward Some: United States v. Kirby, Malicious Prosecution, and the Fourteenth Amendment*, 26 Rutgers L.J. 273 (1995).....9

Ken Armstrong & Maurice Possley, *Part 1: The Verdict: Dishonor*, Chicago Tribune, Jan. 11, 1999, <https://www.chicagotribune.com/investigations/chi-020103trial1-story.html>21

Radley Balko, *New Orleans’s Persistent Prosecutor Problem*, Wash. Post, Oct. 27, 2015, https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/the-watch/wp/2015/10/27/new-orleanss-persistent-prosecutor-problem/?utm_term=.8f64a4a8b1e222

Rachel E. Barkow, *Organizational Guidelines for the Prosecutor’s Office*, 31 Cardozo L. Rev. 2089 (2010)20

William Baude, *Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?*, 106 Cal. L. Rev. 45 (2018).....27

Frederic Block, *Let’s Put an End to Prosecutorial Immunity*, The Marshall Project, Mar. 13, 2018, <https://www.themarshallproject.org/2018/03/13/let-s-put-an-end-to-prosecutorial-immunity>26

Thomas M. Cooley, *Treatise on the Law of Torts* (1880)12, 17

Stephanie Denzel, *Jabbar Collins*, The National Registry of Exonerations (Sept. 3, 2014), <http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/case-detail.aspx?caseid=3115>.....25

Bennett L. Gershman, *Bad Faith Exception to Prosecutorial Immunity for Brady Violations*, Amicus, Harv. Civ. Rights-Civ. Liberties L. Rev. 34 (Aug. 10, 2010), https://harvardcrcl.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/10/2010/08/Gershman_Publish.pdf..... 21-22, 26

Bruce Green & Ellen Yaroshefsky, *Prosecutorial Accountability 2.0*, 92 Notre Dame L. Rev. 51 (2016)24

Innocence Project, *Prosecutorial Oversight: A National Dialogue in the Wake of Connick v. Thompson* (March 2016), https://www.innocenceproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/04/IP-Prosecutorial-Oversight-Report_09.pdf20, 22

Margaret Z. Johns, *Reconsidering Absolute Prosecutorial Immunity*, 2005 BYU L. Rev. 5310, 11, 12

Daniel S. Medwed, *Brady’s Bunch of Flaws*, 67 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1533 (2010).....23

Martin L. Newell, *Malicious Prosecution, False Imprisonment, and the Abuse of Legal Process* (1892).....12

The Open File, *LA: Weak Enforcement of Prosecutorial Ethics Just Got Weaker in the Nation’s Hotbed of Misconduct*, Oct. 24, 2017, <http://www.prosecutorialaccountability.com/2017/10/24/la-weak-enforcement-of-prosecutorial-ethics-just-got-weaker-in-the-nations-hotbed-of-misconduct/>22, 23

Maurice Possley & Ken Armstrong, *Part 2: The Flip Side of a Fair Trial*, Chicago Tribune, Jan. 11, 1999, <https://www.chicagotribune.com/investigations/chi-020103trial2-story.html>21

William L. Prosser, *Handbook on the Law of Torts* (1941) 12-13

Kathleen M. Ridolfi & Maurice Possley, N. Cal. Innocence Project, *Santa Clara Univ. Sch. of Law, Preventable Error: A Report on Prosecutorial Misconduct in California 1997-2009* (Oct. 2010).....22

Bidish Sarma, *Using Deterrence Theory to Promote Prosecutorial Accountability*, 21 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 573 (2017).....18, 21, 23
